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William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com>

"RIGHT TO AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY" (ARTICLE 8 OF UDHR)
William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 19, 2024 at 12:15 PM
To: "For The Attention of the TAS Legally Qualified Member Mr Martin O'Brien (Barrister) at the Northern Ireland Appeals
Service (Ref: Case Number BE/6784/19/45/O)" <appeals.service.belfast@communities-ni.gov.uk>
Cc: Northern Ireland Minister of Justice Naomi Long MLA <naomi.long@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>,
naomi.long@allianceparty.org, Secretary of State for Northern Ireland Mr Chris Heaton-Harris MP
<chris.heatonharris.mp@parliament.uk>, "For the Attention of Ms Joanne Gordon, Northern Ireland State Pension Credit
Disputes Team" <pensionservice@dfcni.gov.uk>, "For Attention Of: Mr Owen McCloskey at Belfast Law Centre, Benefits
Advice (LCNI)" <benefitsadvice@lawcentreni.org>, Admin Department at Belfast Law Centre <admin@lawcentreni.org>,
"Ms Louise Arthurs, Lawyer at The Northern Ireland Law Centre, Belfast" <Louise.Arthurs@lawcentreni.org>, Wolfhill Help
Centre Tribunal Manager and Lawyer Ms Geraldine McKeith at Belfast Citywide Tribunal Service
<Geraldine@ligonielvillage.com>, For The Attention Of Wolfhill Help Centre Office Manager Mr Brendan McClarnan at
Belfast Citywide Tribunal Service <tribunal@ligonielvillage.com>, UK Lord Chancellor and Secretary of State for Justice
The Rt Hon Alex Chalk KC MP <alex.chalk.mp@parliament.uk>, UK Prime Minister The Rt Hon Rishi Sunak
<rishi.sunak.mp@parliament.uk>, Radius Housing Officer Ms Rachel O'Donnell <Rachel.O'Donnell@radiushousing.org>,
Radius Housing Welfare Advice Officer Mr Frank Rodgers <Frank.Rogers@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing
Association Welfare Adviser Cathy Jackson <Cathy.Jackson@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Scheme Coordinator
Mr Hugh Scott <Hugh.Scott@radiushousing.org>, Radius Scheme Co-ordinator Pauline Irwin
<Pauline.Irwin@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Manager Sharon Hyndman
<Sharon.Hyndman@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Housing Area Manager Mr Ciaran Smith
<ciaran.smith@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Officer Stacey Butler <stacey.butler@radiushousing.org>, Senior
Radius Housing Officer Michael Gillespie <michael.gillespie@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Area Manager Keelan
McGaghran <keelan.mcgaghran@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Association Housing Officer John Cairnduff
<john.cairnduff@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Communities Officer Loma Wilson
<loma.wilson@radiushousing.org>, "John McLean, Chief Executive Officer of Radius Housing Association"
<john.mclean@radiushousing.org>, "For the attention of Mr Hedley Abernethy, Research and Constituency Manager, and
Ms Kate Nicholl MLA of the Alliance Party of Northern Ireland" <kate.nicholl@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, "Principal Lawyer
Mr Brendan M. Glynn B.B.S., LL.B. at Patrick Hogan & Co (Solicitors), Ballinasloe, County Galway, Republic of Ireland"
<brendan@phoganandco.com>, "Barrister John V. Glynn B.C.L. at Patrick Hogan & Co" <johnglynn@phoganandco.com>,
Patrick Hogan & Company Solicitors <info@phogan.ie>, For the Attention of Consultant Urologists Mr D Connolly and Mr
Khan via Office Manager at Belfast City Hospital In-Patient Waiting List Department
<waitinglist.office@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, Dr Holly Dunlop GP and Dr Roderick Jenkins GP via Receptionist at Ormeau
Park Road Surgery <Reception.147@ormeauparksurgery.gp.n-i.nhs.uk>, Therapist Gwyneth at AMH Counselling
<counselling@amh.org.uk>, "Dr Michael McBride, Chief Medical Officer, Northern Ireland Department of Health, via"
<webmaster@health-ni.gov.uk>, "Social Worker Ms Tina Millar at Knockbracken Healthcare Park, Belfast"
<Tina.Millar@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "Community Psychiatric Nurse Ms Briana Bloomer at Knockbracken Healthcare
Park, Belfast" <Briana.Bloomer@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "Yvonne McCambley, Secretary to Consultant Psychiatrist Dr
Paul Bell, MB Bch BAO, MD, FRCPsych" <yvonne.mccambley@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, Temporary Northern Ireland
Minister for Communities Ms Carál Ní Chuilín <caral.nichuilin@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, Northern Ireland Minister for
Communities Ms Deirdre Hargey <deirdre.hargey@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, "John Mackell, Director of Client (Solicitor)
Complaints at The Law Society of Northern Ireland" <John.mackell@lawsoc-ni.org>, Justice Department of Northern
Ireland <Governance.Unit@justice-ni.gov.uk>, "The Officer in Charge at Northern Ireland Justice Department, Case Ref:
COR/1248/2016" <private.office@justice-ni.x.gsi.gov.uk>, "Jon Boutcher QPM Interim Chief Constable of the Police
Service of Northern Ireland (PSNI)" <information@nipolicingboard.org.uk>, "Republic of Ireland Prime Minister
(Taoiseach) Simon Harris TD" <simonharris@oireachtas.ie>, Republic of Ireland President and Principal Guardian of
Republic of Ireland's Constitution Dr Michael D Higgins <michaeldtd@gmail.com>, Former Republic of Ireland Prime
Minister Dr Leo Varadkar TD <leo.varadkar@oireachtas.ie>, Republic of Ireland Minister for Justice Helen McEntee
<helen.mcentee@oir.ie>, "Ms Emma McHugh, Private Secretary to the Minister for Justice" <info@justice.ie>, "David
Phelan (Partner) at Hayes Solicitors" <dphelan@hayes-solicitors.ie>, Hayes Solicitors Law Firm <law@hayes-
solicitors.ie>, "For the attention of Plaintiff, Mr Conor MacGuill, Principal lawyer at MacGuill Solicitors, Dundalk, Republic
of Ireland" <info@cmgsolicitors.ie>, Law Society of the Republic of Ireland <general@lawsociety.ie>, "Republic of Ireland
Portumna-Based Garda (Police) Sergeant Bridget Shelly" <bridget.m.shelly@garda.ie>, Garda
Commissioner_NorthWestern <Commissioner_NorthWestern@garda.ie>, "Gaillimh.GovernanceDC"
<Gaillimh.GovernanceDC@garda.ie>, "Chief Police Commissioner of An Garda Siochana (Republic of Ireland Police
Force) Drew Harris" <Commissioner@garda.ie>, "Republic of Ireland Loughrea-Based Garda (Policeman) Brendan
Quirke QA 517, Garda Brendan Keyes, Garda (Policewoman) Lorretta Cregg and Garda (Police) Superintendent Sean
Glynn" <loughrea.districtoffice@garda.ie>, "For the attention of Dublin High Court Judge Mr Justice Paul Coffey, via Ms.
Grainne O'Loghlen, Head of Office, High Court Central Office, Four Courts, Dublin 7"
<HighCourtCentralOffice@courts.ie>, Belfast Telegraph Newspaper <writeback@belfasttelegraph.co.uk>, Irish Times
Editor <newsdesk@irishtimes.com>, Irish Examiner Newspaper <news@examiner.ie>, Independent Newspaper
<Contact@independent.ie>, Lawyer Researcher and RTE Broadcaster Dr Miriam O'Callaghan <newsdesk@rte.ie>, BBC
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Northern Ireland <haveyoursay@bbc.co.uk>, Gerald Finnerty <finnerty1939@gmail.com>, Siobhan Tara Finnerty and
Family <siobhan510@bigpond.com>, William Finnerty Yahoo Account <newinngalway@yahoo.co.uk>
Bcc: William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com>

Dear Mr O'Brien,

RE: TAS (The Appeal Service) Reference: Case Number BE/6784/19/45/O

I have received a letter dated March 26th 2024 from Clerk to the Appeals Tribunal Ms Lynn Douglas containing 1) the
"Statement of Reasons" papers (17 pages) relating to the result of the Tribunal hearing held on July 28th 2023, and
2) the papers titled "Application to a Legally Qualified Member for Leave to Appeal to a Social Security
Commissioner" (3 pages).

While I strongly believe that I should apply for Leave to Appeal the July 28th 2023 decision, in practice however, I feel
I cannot sensibly attempt to do so without the help of a qualified lawyer of the kind who recognises and supports
human rights law, constitutional law, contract law, and "Duty of Care" principles, in practical and meaningful ways.

Although my efforts are ongoing for the purpose of trying to find proper professional legal advice and
representation, and proper medical help for the unresolved and growing set of legal, medical, financial, and
social difficulties I have been struggling with throughout the past 25 years or so, which I have referred to
many times in earlier correspondence to you, and to several others in connection with the negative
consequences for me of "wrong doings" at the hands of "individuals and public official and bodies" (as
described by Dr Michael McCavert GP, please see under "1)" in list below), it seems to me that I might not be
able to find the professional legal advice and representation I now feel I absolutely must have, in time for me
to apply for "Leave to Appeal": before the one month deadline that has been set by TAS, which I understand
is April 26th 2024.

I am now wondering what will happen if I still cannot find the type of professional legal advice and representation I feel
I need (referred to above) until sometime after the April 26th 2024 deadline. Would that mean a) I cannot ever apply
for "Leave to Appeal" the July 28th 2024 decision? It would be much appreciated if you could provide me with a
written answer to this question please.

Please know that I am also very concerned about the fact that, among other things, the "Statement of Reasons"
papers I have recently received (referred to above) contain no direct mention of an email I copied to you dated
October 18th 2023. I would also be very grateful if b) you could please provide me with written confirmation that you
have received it (if of course that is the case). In the event you have not received it up to now, please know that a
slightly edited copy of the October 18th 2023 email in question has been placed at the following www location:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/RadiusHousing/18October2023/Gmail.html
and, that an unedited "Gmail PDF" copy has also been placed at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/RadiusHousing/18October2023/Gmail.pdf

I look forward to receiving answers from you to the two questions I have asked under a) and b) in the two paragraphs
immediately above.

Please also know there are a number of statements in the "Statement of Reasons" document (referred to above)
which I do not agree with, and it is my intention to write to you again regarding them at a later date.

Yours sincerely,

William Finnerty. 

=== === === ===

SOME OF THE "ROOT CAUSE" ISSUES THAT REMAIN UNRESOLVED FOR ME

1) "Wrong doings" at the hands of "individuals and public officials and bodies" continue, please see at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/AppealsServiceNorthernIreland/13Jan2023/Appeal-Related-Info.
htm#DrMichaelMcCavertGP

===

2) Efforts to get proper legal and medical help for myself are still being "thwarted at every turn":

Please see the slightly edited copy of my email dated May 17th 2019 to Mental Health Awareness UK, which from my
viewpoint at least, continues (for all practical purposes) to be completely ignored by the "public officials and bodies"
this email was copied to:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/MentalHealthAwarenessUK/17May2019/Gmail.html
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An unedited "Gmail PDF" copy of the May 17th 2019 email to Mental Health Awareness UK has also been placed at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/MentalHealthAwarenessUK/17May2019/Gmail.pdf

Please also see the copy of the very closely related registered letter to Consultant Psychiatrist Dr Paul Bell dated
November 3rd 2018:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/ConsultantPsychiatristDrPaulBell/3November2018/RegisteredLetter.html

===

3) "Decontextualization":
As in the process of examining or interpreting something -- e.g. the sudden cancellation of my Pension Credits
payments on March 21st 2018, without warning and without notification -- in a manner that is unrealistically
disconnected from the overall context in which it is factually, and deeply embedded in.

Related excerpt from the letter I sent to you through the registered post on November 28th 2022:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/AppealsServiceNorthernIreland/28November2022/RegisteredLetter.htm:

   ' 10) In a letter dated October 21st 2019 to Radius Housing Officer Mr John Cairnduff I expressed the belief
that the set of difficulties I am striving to deal with (for well over 20 years now) needs to be considered in a
holistic manner. By "holistic" I mean "characterized by the belief that the parts of something are intimately
interconnected and explicable only by reference to the whole".

'This "holistic approach" continues to be my belief regarding the overall set of problems (legal, medical,
financial, and social) I am struggling with; and, unless I can receive help from people who share that belief, it
seems to me that my particular situation can only continue to get worse, as it has been doing since around
1997/98.

'A scanned copy of my October 21st 2019 letter to Mr Cairnduff (at Radius Housing Association, and which it
appears to me that he and his colleagues at Radius Housing Association decided to completely ignore) has
been placed at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/RadiusHousing/21October2019/RegisteredLetter.htm '

===

4) Re: "Duty of Care" issues:

Please see copy of registered letter sent to former UK Attorney General Geoffrey Cox KC MP on November 15th 2019
at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/UKAttorneyGeneralGeoffreyCox/15November2019/RegisteredLetter.htm

===

5) Re: "Impunity" issues, please see:
https://www.facebook.com/SnakesOutNow/posts/pfbid02qzSYy1a8h7nUhgEcrvb4PHT
UNw156HbDDd6pHsgesWDLZHYzTVdH5XuLbnDt1PoTl
(FACEBOOK post dated March 20th 2019).
and
"The very worst thing about impunity":
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/index.htm#19March2018

===

6) "The main reason for the extant warrant for my arrest" (in the Republic of Ireland), please see at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/NorthernIrelandJusticeDepartment/8December2017/Gmail.html

Related FACEBOOK post dated August 17th 2021 connected with Republic of Ireland legislation which I (and others)
suspect is unconstitutional, and which is also connected with former Republic of Ireland Chief Justice Susan Denham:
https://www.facebook.com/SnakesOutNow/posts/4334070383348307

===

7) "From democracy to pathocracy--how we default to rule by psychopaths":

'An ever increasing majority of nations around the world have descended into what might be termed a Pathocracy, a
system of government created wherein a small minority with a pathological psychology assumes control over a
society of what might pass for, for want of a better word, “normal” people.

"Machiavellian Style Politics" coupled with Pathocracy:
https://www.facebook.com/HumanRightsIreland/posts/pfbid02GdDgX4fYqg2YV1mu7LJnZrn
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j3ydjsFiDRicP6sV88fiiqgSQDLVDXog2QLkJYN6cl 
(FACEBOOK post dated March 14th 2024).

===

8) Registered letter dated April 4th 2022 to Republic of Ireland High Court Judge Justice Paul Coffee

Re: Multiple attempts -- over a period of some years -- by Republic of Ireland law firm "Hayes Solicitors", located in
the "Dublin 2" area, and acting on behalf of law firm "MacGuill Solicitors", located in Dundalk, Republic of Ireland, to
sue me for damages relating to alleged "defamation" (i.e. a communication(s) that injures a third
party's reputation and causes a legally redressable injury) involving one or more FACEBOOK posts: written by one
or more people other than myself:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/DublinHighCourt/4April2022/RegisteredLetter.htm

Related FACEBOOK post dated April 18th 2024:
https://www.facebook.com/HumanRightsIreland/posts/pfbid02bhD8Cd9bG1y3NTmqWfGKqBh
7MLGvzJmzoaKL7tGSuq9zuHEAKotreMKXK2AU8cChl 

===

9) Long standing "Legalized fraud" (on a massive global scale);
    because "Banks (can and do) create money out of thin air"
    which they can then "lend" and charge interest on;
    Related video featuring Professor Richard Werner (Economist):
    https://www.facebook.com/watch/?v=351569558610247

Related FACEBOOK post dated September 22nd 2023:
https://www.facebook.com/HumanRightsIreland/posts/pfbid027RjrGP4DRUutkRx11uVfoXT
4RjdFxXYVudJTznTnj8ci7f92oWYWGE76mfts2bG1l

List of closely related FACEBOOK posts:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/FACEBOOK/22September2023/RelatedList.htm

===

10) Re: My "Right to an effective remedy" (Article 8 of the United Nations Universal Declaration of Human
Rights, and the principle of which is embedded in several legally binding human rights documents).

Pease see email dated August 2nd 2021 to Northern Ireland based Nelson-Singleton Solicitors: 
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/Nelson-SingletonSolicitors-HumanRightsLawFirm-Belfast/2August2021/Gmail.pdf

A very closely related registered letter was also sent to Nelson-Singleton Solicitors on August 2nd 2021, and a
scanned copy of it has been placed at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/Nelson-SingletonSolicitors-HumanRightsLawFirm-Belfast/
2August2021/RegisteredLetter.htm

I have not received any reply from Nelson-Singleton Solicitors to the items of correspondence referred to at the two
www locations immediately above.

=== === ===

CLOSELY RELATED WEB SITES:

Human Rights Ireland:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com 

European Court of Human Rights Case Application Number: 25077/05:
http://www.europeancourtofhumanrightswilliamfinnerty.com 

Constitution of Ireland::
http://www.constitutionofireland.com

Re: Rejected Legal Aid application for Republic of Ireland High Court constitutionality challenge (Reference
AL541/WL7678) relating to the Kilconnell landfill rubbish dump located near my home in County Galway:
http://www.annmariekelly.org/

Book Launch connected with the Turoe Stone and the planned landfill rubbish dump ("Superdump for
Connacht") in the nearby Cross area of the parish of New Inn and Bullaun in East County Galway:
http://www.turoeandathenry.com
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Origin of "Finnachta" (Finnerty) Name & "The Annals of Ireland by the Four Masters":
http://www.finnachta.com

Local Community (New Inn, County Galway) Web Site:
http://homepage.eircom.net/~williamfinnerty

=== === ===

CLOSELY RELATED FACEBOOK LOCATIONS

https://www.facebook.com/william.finnerty.3
 
and

https://www.facebook.com/HumanRightsIreland/ 

=== === ===     
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